



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 20606 OF 2022

Between:

M/s Rana Granites and Minerals, D.No.15-262, Kodanda Rama Street, Tekkali Post and Mandal, Srikakulam District, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Sri Saravanan Ram Bidasar S/o Bidasar.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Mines and Geology, Secretariat Velagapudi, Rep. by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Asst. Director of Mines AND Geology (FAC), Tekkali, Srikakulam.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, especially one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the Demand Notice No.1053V&G/2022 dt:30.06.2022 issued by Respondent No.2 as illegal and arbitrary and violative of Article 14 & 19 of Constitution of India and contrary to APMMC Rules, 1966 consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Demand Notice No.1053V&G/2022 dt. 30.06.2022 issued by Respondent No.2, pending disposal of WP.No.20606 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the Order of the High Court dt: 14.07.2022, 20.07.2022, 04.08.2022 & 23.08.2022 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.Vijay, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Mines & Geology for the Respondents, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“It is represented that despite the orders of this Court, access to the MDL portal is being denied to the petitioner on the ground that a demand is pending against the petitioner.

In view of the earlier orders of this Court directing that no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner, pending further orders of this Court, the respondents cannot deny access of MDL portal to the petitioner.

Accordingly, there shall be a direction to the respondents to permit the petitioner to access the MDL Portal, pending further orders.

Post on 22.09.2022."

Sd/- M. SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

22

//TRUE COPY//

18

F SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. N.Vijay, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Mines & Geology, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:08/09/2022

NOTE: POST ON 22.09.2022

ORDER

WP.No.20606 of 2022

INTERIM DIRECTION

